notwithstanding the provisions of the Amendment.

The Town has established an emergency reserve, representing 3% of qualifying expenditures, as
required by the Amendment.  At December 31, 2013, the emergency reserve of $51,000 was reported
as restricted fund balance in the General Fund.

Litigation

The Town is involved in various litigation.  The outcome of this litigation cannot be determined at
this time.  However, management believes that any outcome will not have a significant adverse affect
on the Town’s financial condition.

NOTE 12: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

For the year ended December 31, 2013, the Town adopted the standards of Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement  No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.
As a result, the Town’s net position at December 31, 2012, was restated to remove debt issuance
costs capitalized in previous years, as follows.

Governmental
   Activities

Net Position, December 31, 2012, as Originally Stated $ 7,642,487
Debt Issuance Costs, Net of Accumulated Amortization (76,400)

Net Position, December 31, 2012, as Restated $ 7,566,087

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

Year Ended December 31, 2013

 VARIANCE
 ORIGINAL FINAL Positive

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL (Negative)
REVENUES
  Taxes $ 1,070,263 $ 1,141,763 $ 1,194,012 $ 52,249
  Licenses and Permits 46,800 48,471 43,681 (4,790)
  Fines and Forfeitures 26,500 30,500 16,560 (13,940)
  Intergovernmental 99,010 124,510 111,896 (12,614)
  Investment Income 9,000 9,000 2,598 (6,402)
  Miscellaneous 125,733 125,733 92,684 (33,049)

   TOTAL REVENUES 1,377,306 1,479,977 1,461,431 (18,546)

EXPENDITURES
Current
  General Government 534,937 568,307 544,588 23,719
  Planning and Zoning 118,576 123,326 113,976 9,350
  Municipal Court 22,095 22,095 16,208 5,887
  Police 407,900 429,929 344,507 85,422
  Public Works 256,690 614,690 636,629 (21,939)
  Economic Development 66,148 67,868 64,757 3,111
Debt Service
  Principal 15,612 15,612 15,855 (243)
  Interest and Fiscal Charges 2,153 2,153 1,401 752

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,424,111 1,843,980 1,737,921 106,059

   EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
   (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (46,805) (364,003) (276,490) 87,513

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
  Transfers In 180,000 180,000 180,000 -
  Transfers Out (48,274) (81,745) (83,763) (2,018)

   TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 131,726 98,255 96,237 (2,018)

   NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 84,921 (265,748) (180,253) 85,495

FUND BALANCE, Beginning 1,325,298 1,325,298 1,272,249 (53,049)

FUND BALANCE, Ending $ 1,410,219 $ 1,059,550 $ 1,091,996 $ 32,446

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

24

TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
BATTLE MOUNTAIN RESORT FUND

Year Ended December 31, 2013

 VARIANCE
 ORIGINAL FINAL Positive

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL (Negative)
REVENUES
  Investment Income $ 9,500 $ 9,500 $ 3,737 $ (5,763)

   TOTAL REVENUES 9,500 9,500 3,737 (5,763)

EXPENDITURES
Current
  General Government 300,000 300,000 59,348 240,652
Capital Outlay 1,232,000 1,236,500 -  1,236,500

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,532,000 1,536,500 59,348 1,477,152

   EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
   (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1,522,500) (1,527,000) (55,611) 1,471,389

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
  Transfers Out (180,000) (180,000) (180,000) -

   NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1,702,500) (1,707,000) (235,611) 1,471,389

FUND BALANCE, Beginning 3,257,000 3,257,000 1,232,127 (2,024,873)

FUND BALANCE, Ending $ 1,554,500 $ 1,550,000 $ 996,516 $ (553,484)

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

25

26

TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

December 31, 2013

NOTE 1: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgets

Budgets are legally adopted for all funds of the Town.  Budgets for the governmental funds are
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).  Budgetary
comparisons for the proprietary fund are presented on a non-GAAP budgetary basis.  Capital outlay
and debt principal are budgeted as expenditures.

The Town follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial